R-22-05-50 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE ONE (1) MODEL 
YEAR 2023 CHEVROLET TAHOE FROM NORTHWEST HILL’S 
AUTOMOTIVE, LLC, 2065 EAST MAIN STREET, TORRINGTON, 
CONNECTICUT FOR A COST OF THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED NINETY TWO DOLLARS AND FORTY CENTS ($39,192.40) 
AND A RADIO AND LIGHT PACKAGE FROM J&S RADIO SALES, 1147 
MAIN STREET, WILLIMANTIC, CONNECTICUT FOR A COST OF 
NINETEEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($19,100.00) FOR A TOTAL COST OF FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND TWO 
HUNDRED NINTY TWO DOLLARS AND FORTY CENTS ($58,292.40) 
TO BE PAID FROM CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS  

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has identified the need to purchase the replacement vehicle 
listed; and

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council Authorize and Approve the 
Fire Department to purchase One (1) model year 2023 Chevrolet Tahoe from Northwest Hill’s 
Automotive, LLC, 2065 East Main Street, Torrington, Connecticut for a cost of Thirty-Nine 
Thousand One Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Forty Cents ($39,192.40) and a radio and light 
package from J&S Radio Sales, 1147 Main Street, Willimantic, Connecticut for a cost of Nineteen 
Thousand One Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($19,100.00) for a total cost of Fifty-Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Two Dollars and Forty Cents ($58,292.40) to be paid from capital 
reserve funds. 

Motion made by Councilor Carter, second by Deputy Mayor Depot.  All in favor. Motion 
carried. 

R-22-05-51 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE AND 

APPROVE THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO PURCHASE ONE (1) MODEL 
YEAR 2023 CHEVROLET TAHOE FROM NORTHWEST HILL’S 
AUTOMOTIVE, LLC, 2065 EAST MAIN STREET, TORRINGTON, 
CONNECTICUT FOR A COST OF THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($39,760.00) AND A 
RADIO AND LIGHT PACKAGE FROM J&S RADIO SALES, 1147 MAIN 
STREET, WILLIMANTIC, CONNECTICUT FOR A COST OF 
FOURTEEN THOUSAND THIRTY FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 
($14,035.00) FOR A TOTAL COST OF FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND 
SEVEN HUNDRED NINTY FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($53,795.00) 
TO BE PAID FROM CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS  

WHEREAS, the Fire Department has identified the need to purchase the replacement vehicle 
listed; and

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council Authorize and Approve the 
Fire Department to purchase One (1) model year 2023 Chevrolet Tahoe from Northwest Hill’s 
Automotive, LLC, 2065 East Main Street, Torrington, Connecticut for a cost of Thirty-Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents ($39,760.00) and a radio and light package 
from J&S Radio Sales, 1147 Main Street, Willimantic, Connecticut for a cost of Fourteen 
Thousand Thirty Five Dollars and No Cents ($14,035.00) for a total cost of Fifty-Three Thousand 
Seven Hundred Ninety Five Dollars and No Cents ($53,795.00) to be paid from capital reserve 
funds. 

Motion made by Councilor Norris, second by Councilor Sheffield.  All in favor. Motion carried. 

R-22-05-52 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL WAIVE THE BID 
PROCESS AND PROVISIONALLY AUTHORIZE AND APPROVE THE